
No. 22-1023

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

DUKE BRADFORD, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPT. OF LABOR, et al.,
Defendant-Appellees

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, No. 1:21-cv-3283

**BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF ARIZONA,
ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, AND SOUTH CAROLINA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General

DREW C. ENSIGN
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-3333
Drew.Ensign@azag.gov

Counsel for State of Arizona

(additional counsel listed on signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The States Have Important Interests In Setting Minimum Wages And State Employee Wages	6
II. DOL Abdicated Their Responsibility To Engage In Reasoned Decision-making Under the APA	11
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	6, 7, 11
<i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> , No. 21-01568, 2022 WL 252396 (D. Ariz. Jan. 27, 2022)	3, 7
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Haaland</i> , 998 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	12, 15
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	17
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , No. 3:21-CV-356, 2022 WL 188329 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2022)	3
<i>Florida v. Nelson</i> , No. 21-cv-2524 (M.D. Fl. Dec. 22, 2021)	3
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	7
<i>Georgia v. Biden</i> , No. 1:21-CV-163, 2021 WL 5779939 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2021)	3
<i>Georgia v. President</i> , No. 21-14269 (11th Cir. Dec. 17, 2021)	3

Gomez v. Trump,
485 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 16

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) 3

Louisiana v. Biden,
No. 21-CV-3867, 2021 WL 5986815 (W.D. La. Dec. 16, 2021)..... 3

Missouri v. Biden,
No. 4:21-CV-1300-DDN (E.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2021) 3

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 6

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. FDA,
441 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 16

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 6, 11

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 218(a) 7

40 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.* 2

40 U.S.C. § 3142 6, 8

41 U.S.C. § 6502(1) 6, 9

41 U.S.C. § 6702(a) 6

41 U.S.C. § 6703(1) 9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 11

REGULATIONS

83 Fed. Reg. 25,341 (May 25, 2018)..... 14

86 Fed. Reg. 22,835 (April 27, 2021)..... 14, 17

86 Fed. Reg. 67,126 (Nov. 24, 2021) 2, 4, 13, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. X..... 4

U.S. Const. art I, §1 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Labor, *State Minimum Wage Laws* (Jan. 1, 2022),
<https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/minimum-wage/state> 8

Emily Cochrane & Catie Edmondson, *Minimum wage increase fails as 7 democrats vote against the measure.*, New York Times (Mar. 5, 2021),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2021/03/05/us/minimum-wage-senate.html>. 2
